· Governmental activities–$7.637 million, net increase in net position, is the effect of a change in accounting
principle related to the implementation of GASBS 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements.  The net increase was a result of the recognition of a $5.687 million SBITA asset in the
general fund (governmental fund), $1.521 million SBITA asset in the highway fund (governmental fund),
$355 thousand SBITA asset in the strategic technology solutions fund (internal service fund), and a $74
thousand SBITA asset in the central procurement office fund (internal service fund).

· The Captive Insurance Company, an agency of the state previously reported as part of the general fund,
began to be reported with risk management, an internal service fund.  As a result, $17 million of beginning
fund balance was reclassified from the general fund to the risk management fund.

Component Units

· The State University and Community College System (SUCCS) and its foundations recorded a prior-period
adjustment for a net decrease to net position of $4.959 million for various audit adjustments (expressed in
thousands):

6/30/22 Net Position as
Reported

Adjustments to
Net Position

6/30/22 Net Position as
Restated

Government-wide statements:
  Primary government
   Governmental activities  $       50,319,847  $      7,637  $        50,327,484
 Total primary government  $       50,319,847  $      7,637  $        50,327,484

Fund level statements:
General  $       12,203,070  $        (17,000)  $        12,186,070
Risk management 74,457 17,000 91,457
Strategic Technology Solutions 65,735 355 66,090
Central Procurement Office 437 74 511

 $       12,343,699  $         429  $        12,344,128

 Component units
   SUCCS  $         5,399,234  $     (4,959)  $     5,394,275

 Total component units  $         5,399,234  $     (4,959)  $     5,394,275

 71

State of Tennessee

NOTE 4
Deposits and Investments

A.  Primary Government
The state’s cash includes deposits in demand accounts, petty cash and monies in cash management pools.  State
statutes provide that funds in the state treasury be invested by the State Treasurer.  The State Pooled Investment
Fund (SPIF) is established by Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 9-4-603 “for the purpose of receiving and
investing any money in the custody of any officer or officers of the state unless prohibited by statute to be invested.”
Participants in the SPIF include the general fund of the state and any department or agency of the state which are